

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

MARCUS BAGWELL and SCOTT LEVY,	:	
Individually and on behalf of all others	:	
Similarly situated,	:	Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-01350-JCH
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Hon. Janet C. Hall
	:	
WORLD WRESTLING	:	
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO COMPEL REGARDING PRIVILEGE ISSUES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. WWE’s Motion to Compel Should be Denied 5

 A. Attorney Peterson’s March 16, 2016 Email to Scott Levy is a Privileged Communication Between Attorney and Client 5

 1. Illinois Privilege Law Should Govern the Court’s Ruling on WWE’s Motion to Compel..... 6

 2. Attorney Peterson’s Email to Scott Levy is Privileged Under Illinois Law..... 8

 3. Attorney Peterson’s Email to Scott Levy is Equally Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege Under Federal and Connecticut State Law 11

 B. Attorney Peterson’s March 16, 2016 Email is Protected by the Work-Product Doctrine 16

 C. WWE Has Not Sufficiently Demonstrated That Any Privilege Has Been Waived to Allow for the Discovery of the March 16, 2016 Email 17

 D. The Presence of Levy’s Ex-Wife and Agent at a Meeting with Counsel Does Not Destroy the Attorney-Client Privilege..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Circuit Court Of Appeals Cases

In re County of Erie, 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 22

U.S. v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc., 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 22

U.S. v. Dennis, 843 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 15

U.S. v. Schwimmer, 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989) 22, 24
